Decision No. S7¢387 May 24, 1577 @RH@HN&,

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

én thﬁ Matter of the Investigatioen )
or the purpose of considering and 7857
determining minimum rates for trans-g , Lase No. /09/ :
porgation, én bulk, of agricultural ) Petition §gr %gg;fxcatlon
products and related articles state- 2y ,
wide as provided in Minimum.%ate § (Filed 4pril 5, 1977)
Tariff l4-A and the revisions or
reissues thereof. )

)

Order Setting Hearing 107
(Filed June 5, 1974)

INTERIM OPINION

Minfimum Rate Tariff lé4-A (MRT 14-A) contains rates and
rules governing the transportation im bulk of grainm, rice, animal
feed, oilseeds, hay, and related agricultural commodities.

California Trucking Association (CTA) seeks increases
averaging six to seven percent in the rates and charges in MRT 1l4-A
and the establishment of revised rules governing the application of
the tariff. CTA estimates that the total annual revenue increase
from its proposal is $2,600,000.

In support of its request CTA alleges as follows: The
rates and charges in MRT 14-A were last revised pursuant to Decision
No. 86266 issued August 17, 1976 in Case No. 7857 (Petition 138).
Since that date the cost of conducting motor caxrier operations under
the provisions of MRT l4-A has increased. In large measure, the
increased costs are attributable to higher wages and fringe benefits
paid to all categories of carrier employees. Other cost increases
stem from higher payroll taxes and related payroll insurance costs.
The petition alleges that virtually every category of carriex
operating expense has increased due to upward inflationary pressures.




C.7857 pet. 158, CSH 107 ap

The petition states that carriers engaged in transportation
under MRT 1l4-A have endeavored to evaluate 1976 hervest experiences
and the prospects for the 1977 harvest in arriving at the levels of
rates sought herein. Consideration was givea to the need Zor
maintaining an adequate for-hire transportation system at the lowest
Teasonable level of minimum rates.

The particular levels of rates sought in the petition are
supported by cost and other data attached to the petition. The
methods used by petitioner in evaluating the impact of wage and other
cost increases are described in Decision No. 86266. The data
included in the attachment indicate that bulk grain rates in MRT 14-A
consistently have been maintained at levels lower than dilstance rates
on other bulk commodities or distance class rates, and that in
recent years the rates im MRT 14-A have received lesser pexcentage-
wise increzses than the distance class or commodity rates in other
minimum rate tariffs.

CTA proposes that a charge of onme cent per 100 pounds be
established in MRT l4~A for the use of modern and more costly

specialized units of equipment, such as pneumatic tank trailers,
chain-floor trailers, walking-floor trailers, and end-dump trailers.

CTA proposes that Distance Table 8 (DT 8) be adopted to supersede
Distance Table 7 (DT 7); that documentation requirements be simplified

and uncertainties be removed; and that experimental "elean up' load
provisions be made permanent,

CTA states that the Commission traditionally has recognized
the need for adjustment of the provisions of MRT l4-A before the
major harvest seasons commence for the several types of commodities
subject to MRT l4-A. Assertedly the certainty which flows from this
type of early handling is immensely beneficial as it pexmits shippers
and carriers alike to plan for orderly marketing and distribution.




C.7857 pet. 158, OSH 107 ap

CTA requests expeditious handling of this petition by the issuance
of an ex parte order establishing the revised tariff provisions on
or before May 8, 1977.

Notice of the filing of the petition appeared on the
Commission's Daily Calendar and the petition was served om
interested parties. California Grain and Feed Association, Cargill
Coammodity Marketing Division, and A. W. Hays Trucking, Inc. ask that
the Commission issue its order promptly so that rates would be
known before harvest seasons begin. Wigle and Larimore, on behalf
of five cotton oil producers, responded as follows:

"Our clients find objectionable the proposed
amendments in Item iO to add definitions of

particular types of trailer equipment, viz:
chain floor trailers, end dump trailers,
pneumatic equipment and walking floor trailers,
and its companion new Item 195 which provides
an additional charge of one cent per 100 1bs.
for use of defined equipment in Item 10.

"If the intended provisions in Item 185
delete reference of its agplication to
>

distance rates in Item 600, our clients have
no objection to the Commission's handling of
these tariff amendments under its Ex Parte
procedures. This objection follows a long
standing and continuing policy that oilseed
rates provided in Item 600 be not subjected
Lo new rules and regulations without benefit
of public hearing. . . .

"In the Commission's consideration of this
increase petition as it pertains to distance
rates in Item 600, we would support an
interim surcharge of not to exceed four
percent (47) as being a reasonable increase
To cover cost increases incurred by the
carriers for the transportation of oilseeds.




C.7857 Pet. 158, OSH 107 ap

"Should the Commission, in its owm evaluation

of this petition, find reason to set rates at
an increase percentage different than suggested
above, we urge that the increase application be
interim pending the outcome of the above
referenced proceedings (OSH 146 and OSH 159 in
Case No. 78?7)."

The Commission's Transportation Division staff has
evaluated the data supplied by CTA in the attachments to the
petition. The staff review indicates that rate proposals of
petitioner (except with Yespect to the proposed additional charge
for specialized equipment) reasonably reflect the increased operating
costs incurred since the minimum rates were last adjusted. The
staff recommends that the ex parte comsideration requested by
petitioner be granted except with respect to the proposed charge
for specialized equipment. The staff recommends that such proposal
be the subject of a public hearing.

. Findings

1. The present level of minimum rates in MRT l4-4 was
established by Decision No. 86266 dated August 17, 1976 in Case No.
7857 (Petition 138). The rates established pursuant to that
decision became effective August 23, 1976, well into the harvest
season for many of the commodities subject to that tariff.

2. Petitiomer has shown that since the rates in MRT 14-A
wexre last adjusted, carriers subject to that tariff have incurred
furthexr substantive increases in operating expenses. The largest
increases result from higher direct labor and fringe benefit costs
and payroll expenses.

3. Petitionmer requests that the rates and charges in MRT
14-A be further increased by amounts averaging six to seven percent
to offset increased opexating costs incurred since the rates were
last adjusted. The increases requested by petitionexr are estimated
to produce increased annual revenues of $2,600,000. Petitioner asks




C.7857 Pet. 158, OSKE 107 ap

that such increases be established immediately so that they will be
in effect prioxr to the beginning of the harvest seasons for the
various agricultural commodities subject to MRT l4-A.

4. Petitioner also proposes that an additional charge of one
cent per 100 pounds be established for the use of specilalized types
of carriers' equipment designated as chain-floor trailers, end-dump
trailers, pnewmatic equipment, and walking-floor trailers on the
basis that such equipment is more costly to operate than the flatbed
or other trailers usually furnished. The charge of one cent per
100 pounds is described in the supporting data to the petition as
"minimally reflective of the added costs of such units in the absence
of more definitive quantitative data". Thus, no precise measurement
of the added cost supports the proposed additional charge.

5. Shippers and carriers who made their views known to the
Commission generally support the ex parte handling requested by
petitioner, except that cotton oil producers request that the one
cent charge described in the preceding finding not be made
applicable to the transportation of oilseeds and that the increase
on oilseeds (Item 600) be limited to four percent.

6. The Commission staff has analyzed the cost and other data
set forth in the petition. Based on that analysis, it recommends
that petitioner's proposals be adopted by ex parte order except with
respect to the proposed additional charge for specialized equipment
which it recommends be the subject of a public hearing.

7. As we have repeatedly stated in recent decisions, we are
not syupathetic to offset procedures; however, we recognize that
carriers are faced with increased costs. Increases averaging six to
seven percent for all rates and charges now set forth in MRT lé4-A,
excepﬁ oilseeds (Item 600), will be reasonable and are justified.

An increase of four percent in rates for oilseeds will be reasonable
and is justified, pending heaxing.




C.7857 pet. 158, OSH 107 ap

8. The establishment of a charge of one cent per 100 pounds
for use of specializzd equipment (proposed Item 195) should be
subject to review by the Commission at a public hearing. Pending
such review the proposed charge should not be established in MRT 1l4-A.

9. Petitionmer proposes several amendments to MRT l4-A to
simplify application of the tariff and to make permanent certain
temporaxry provisions. Those amendments are not opposed. Such
amendments are reasonable and any increases resulting from the
adoption of such revised provisions are justified.

10. Petitionexr proposes that DT 8 be adopted in lieu of
DT 7 to govern MRT l4-A. Decision No. 84332 dated April 15, 1975
in Case No. 7024 (OSH 31) adopted the mileages, maps, rules, and
other provisions in DT 8 and stated that further hearing should be
held in Case No. 7857 (OSH 107) and related proceedings to determine
the amendments required in the tariffs governmed by the distance
table as a result of the changes in DT 8, and that DT 8 shall super-
sede DT 7 as the governing distance to the extent and manner
determined in those proceedings. The adoption of DT 8 to govern
the provisions of MRT 14-A will result in just, reasonable, and
nondiscriminatory constructive mileage rates for the transportation
of agricultural commodities in bulk.

1l. To the extent that the provisions of MRT l4-A have been
found heretofore to comstitute reasonable minimum rates and rules
for common caxriers as defined in the Public Utilities Code, said
provisions, as hereinafter adjusted, are, and will be, reasonable
minimum rate provisions for said common carriers. To the extent
that the existing rates and charges of said common carriers for the
transportation involved are less in volume or effect than the
minimum rates and charges herein designated as reasonable for such
carriers, to that same extent the rates and charges of said carriers




C.7857 Pet. 158, OSH 107 ap

are hereby found to be, now and for the future, unreasonable,
insufficient, and not justified by the actual rates of competing
carriers or the costs of other means of transportation.

12. Where common carriers have been heretofore authorized to
depart from the so-called long- and short-haul prohibition of
former Article XII, Section 21 of the Comstitution, and Section 460
of the Public Utilities Code, such outstanding authorities should
be modified, as requested by petitioner, to depart from Section 461.5
of the Public Utilities Code.
Conclusions

1. DT 8 should be adopted to govern MRT l4-A.

2. MRT 14-A should be amended to reflect the rates and charges
found reasonable above.

3. Hearing should be scheduled with respect to petitiomer's
proposals not adopted in the oxrder which follows.

4. The effective date of this order should be the date on
which it is signed because the relief granted is not opposed and
there is a compelling need for advanced planning in the harvesting
and marketing of California's 1977 agricultural products.

INTERIM ORDER

IT IS CORDERED that:

1. Minimum Rate Tariff 14-A (Appendix A to Decision No. 67397,
as amended) is further amended by incorporating therein, to become
effective June 4, 1977, the revised pages set forth in Appendix
A attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof.

2. Common carriers subject to the Public Utilities Act, to the
extent they are subject to Decision No. 67397, as amended, are

directed to establish in their tariffs the increases necessary to
conform with the further adjustments ordered herein.




C.7857 Pet. 158, OSH 107 ap

3. Common carriers maintaining rates on a level other than the

minimup rates for transportation for which rates are preseribed in
Minimum Rate Tariff 14-A are authorized to increase such rates by the

Same amouats authorized by this decision for Minimum Rate Tariff 14-A
rates.

4. Common carriers maintaining rates on the same level as
Minimum Rate Tariff l4-A rates for the transportation of commodities
and/or for transportation not subject to Minimum Rate Tariff 14-~A
are authorized to increase such rates by the same amounts authorized
by this decision for Minimum Rate Tariff 14-A rates.

5. Common carriers maintaining rates at levels other than
the minimum rates for the transportation of commedities and/or for
transportation not subject to Minimum Rate Tariff 14-A are authorized
to increase such rates by the same amounts authorized by this decision
for Minimum Rate Tariff l4-A rates.

6. Tariff publications required or authorized to be made by
common caxriers as a result of this order shall be filed not earlier
than the effective date of this order and may be made effective not
earlier than the fifth day after the effective date of this ordex, on
not less than five days' notice to the Commission and to the public;
such tariff publications as are required shall be made effective not
later than June 4, 1977, and as to tariff publications which
are authorized but not required, the authority shall expire unless
exercised within sixty days after the effective date of this order.

7. Common carriers, in establishing and maintaining the rates
authorized by this oxder, are authorized to depart from the provisions
of Section 460 of the Public Utilities Code to the extent necessaxy
to adjust long- and short-haul departures now maintained under
outstanding authorizations; such outstanding authorizations are hereby
modified only to the extent necessary to comply with this order; and




C.7857 pet. 158, OSH 107 ap *

schedules containing the rates published under this authority shall
wake reference to the prlor orders authorizing lomg- and short-haul
departures and to this order.
8. 1In all other respects Decision No. 67397, as amended, shall
remain in full force and effect.
9. To the extent not granted herein Petition for Modification
No. 138 will be subject to hearing. The proceeding in OSH 107 is
terminated and that matter is closed.
The effective date of this order is the date hereof.
Dated at Los Angeles  , California, this _wy/¥#A
MAY » 1977.

President

Vord P L

comiissioners

Commissioner Robext Batinovieh, being
Recoszarily absoent, did not participate
in the dispositicn or this procoeding.




C. 7857 (Pet. 158)

LIST OF REVISED PAGES TO
MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 1l4-A

EIGHTEENTE
THIRD
TENTH
THIRD
TENTH
NINTH
NINTH
SIXTH
FIFTH
NINTH
NINTH
FOURTEENTE
NINTE

APPENDIX A

REVISED
REVISED
REVISED
REVISED
REVISED
REVISED
REVISED
REVISED
REVISED
REVISED
REVISED
XEVISED
REVISED

PAGE
PAGE
PAGE
PAGE
PAGE
PAGE
PAGE
PAGE
PAGE
PAGE
PAGE
PAGE
PAGE

(END OF APPENDIX A)

I=

W N O

12
13
26
26-A
27
29
31
32
34




EIGHTEENTH REVISED PACE.... .4
CANCELS
MINIMUM RATE TARIFF l4=A SEVENTEENTH REVISED PAGE....4

SECTION l==RULRS OF GINERAL APPLICATION ITeM

DEFINITION OF TECIINICAL TLRMS
{Itemn 10 and 11)

CARRIER maana a radial highway common carrier or a highway contract carrier as
dafined in the lighway Carrilers’ Act,

CARRIER'S EQUIPMENT means any motor truck or other self-propelled highway vehicle,
trailer, semitrailer, or any combination of such highway vehicles operated by the
carrier,

COMMISSION moans the Public Utilities Commiasmion of the State of California.

COMMON CARRILR RATE means any intrastate rate or rates of any common carrier or
common carriers, am defined in the Public Utilities Act, lawfully on file with the
commission and in effect at time of shipment.

CONSIGNEL means the person, firm or corporation shown on the shipping document
as the party to whom the property is physically delivered by the ¢arrier.

CONSICNOR means the person, firm or corporation shown on the shipping document
as the party who physically delivers the property to the carrier Zor tranasportation.

DINTOR means the parson obligated to pay the Zreight charges to the carrier,
whathor consignor, consignee, or other party,

$DISTANCE TALLY means Distance Table 8 issued by the Commission.

GOVERNING CLASSIFICATION means National Motor Freight Classification NMP 100-D,
including supplements thereto or reissues thereof when the provisions of such sup-
plomentn or reimsues have bean approved by tha Commission.

HOLIDAYS mean New Year's Day (January 1), Washington's Birthday (che third
"fonday in February), Memorial Day (the last Monday in May), Fourth of July, Labor Day
(the first Monday in September), Thanksgiving Day, the day after Thanksgiving,
Decemboer 24 and Christmas Day (December 25). When a holiday f£alls on Sunday, the
following Monday shall be considered as a holiday.

IN BULK moans not in bags, sacks, packages, or other containers, except bins,
or excopt containers otherwise specified.

INDEPENDENT=CONTRACTOR SUBHAULER moana any carrier who renders sorvice for a
principal carrioer, for a apocified recompensa, for a specified result, under the
control of the principal as to the reault of the work only and not as to the means
by which such result is accomplished.

POINT OF DESTINATION means the location at which property is delivered to the
consignee or Mis agent. All points within a single storage yard or structure, or
within a single plant or receiving area of one consignee, shall be considered as oOne
point of destination. A plant or receiving area of one conaignee shall include only
contiguous property which shall not be deemed separate if intersected only by public
atreet or thoroughlare, '

{Continved in Ytem 1l1l)

¢ Change, Decision No, 8’7387

EPFLCTIVE

ISSULD BY TRE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Correction SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA,




THIRD REVISED PAGE.....5
CANCELS 7
MINIMUM RATE TARIFF lU4-A SFECOND REVISED PAGE.,..6

SECTION 1=-~RULLS OF CENERAL APPLICATION (Continued) ITLM

SHIPMENTS TOQ BE RATED SEPARATELY

Each shipment shall be racted separately. Shipments ahall not be consclidated or
combined by the c¢arrier. Shipments may be picked up in multiple lots in accordance
with the provisions of Items 140 and l41. Component parts of split pickup or split
delivery shipments may be combined under the proviaions of Items 150 and 151 or
160 and 161,

GROSS WLIGHT

Charqes nhall be astenped on the grosa weight of the shipment, except as
provided in Item 70, (OGee Ixcoption)

EXCEPTION,==%when rail rates are ysed under the provisions of ltems 200 and 210
of this tariff, actual, estimated or agrecd weights shall be used £ compute charges
in accordance with the provisions ¢f the governing rail tariff,

-

RATES BASED ON VARYING MINIMUM WEICHTS

When charges computed upon the actual weight of a shipment exceed the charges
computed upon a greater minimum weight for which a lower rate is provided, the
latter shall apply.

UNITS OF MEASURIMENT TO BE OBSIRVED

Rates or charges shall not be quoted or assessed by carriers based upon a unit
of meanurement different from that in which the minimum rates and charges in this
tariff are stated,

COMPUTATION OF DIGTANCIS

Mileaqe to be ured in determining distance rates shall be the ahortest mileage
via any public hiqghway route, computed as provided in the Distance Table.

When stopping in transit service is performed, distances shall be computed via
the transit point, (See Item 190)

RN T ST B ST e T A L B B L N A P

APPLICATION OF RATES

1, nRates in Section 1 and Section 4 include the service of the driver and
one helper,

2, Rates in Section L include the services of the driver for loading or unloading
rhe carrier’s equipment, subject to the provisions of Item 110, Charges £or Accessorial
fervicens,

CHARGES FOR ACCESSORIAL SERVICES

©gl. When, at the request of the debtor, consignor, Or consignee, the carrier
performs any accessorial service which is not authorized to be performed under rataes
provided in this tariff, and for which a charge is not otherwise provided, additional
chargen provided in Item 130 shall be amsessed, The charge provided for unit of
*carrier's equipment shall apply whenever the accesaorial service requires its use or
whenever the unit of *carrier's equipment iB inactivated by reason of the driver or other
carrier employee being engaged in such service.

2, The provisions of this jtem shall not apply when accessorial service ia
provided for any reason other than debtor’'s, conaignor's or conaignee'’s request or
order. The accessorial service performed and the reason for providing such service
shall be recorded on shipping and accessorial service documents.

¢ ﬁgé?ﬁon ;Deciaion No. 87387

EFFECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Corraction SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.




.

TENTH REVISED PAGL....7
CANCELS
MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 1§«A NINTH REVISED PAGL....7

. SECTION 1=-RULLS OF GENERAL APPLICATION (Continued) ITEM

DLLAYS T0Q EQUIDPMENT

¥l Ixcept as provided in paragraph 2, a period of two hours for loading
and two hours for unleading shall be allowed for each unit o0f *carrier's cquipment,

Bl A period of four hourms for loading and four hours for unloading ahip-
ments of whole grain mhall be allowed for each unit of *carrier's equipment.

o3, "Unit of *Carrier's FEquipment,” meann a motor truck, and/ox trailer or @120
semitrailer, exclusive of motor tractor,

4, Charges for lecading and/or unloading time in excess of free time
authorized in paragraph 1 of this item arc provided in Item 130.

dhe A ¢harge of 04¢ per 100 pounds will be made by the carrier on all ship=
ments of whole grain on all equipment unloaded or loaded after free time has
vlapsed,

b~
CHARCES POR ACCESSORIAL SERVICES AND FOR EQUIPMENT !
MELD ATTLR FREE TIME HAS LLAPSED

The charges provided in thia item anply for accesaorial serviges, as provided
in Item 110, and for time in excess of the free time specified in Items 120 and

190.
Charqes_in Centa
Tor Each
For First Mditional 130 l
30 Minutes 19 Minutes
or Fraction ox_Traction I
(a) Por driver or other carrier l
employee, per man 0820 0410
. d(b) For unit 6f *carrier's equipment {each
motor truck, trailer or semitrailer,
exclunive of mOtOr tractors) ==mw== 74 37

CHARGES FOR OBTAINING A WEIGHMASTER'S CERTIFICATE

whenever a carrier ia requested by the shipper, consignee or debtor to obtain a
cectified weight from a public scale, or when a carrier must obtain a certified weight
for billing purposes or for other legal requirements, and a charge is aasscssed by the
public weighmaater for this sarvice, the carrier shall assess a charge of not less than 135
the actual amount paid by the carrier to the public weighmaster for the weighing ser-
vice for each weight certificate obtained and Zurnished to the debtor or other person
requesting a certified weight.,

? ggs;zzon ; Decision No. 87387

% Incrnase )

EFFECTIVL

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE QF CALIFORNIA,

Correction SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFQRNIA,




v

THIRD REVISED PAGE....'--SD
CANCLLS
MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 14=A SCCOND REVISED PAGE....9

SECTION 1=-RULES OF GENERAL APPLICATION (Continued) ITEM

SHIPMENTS TRANSPORTED IN MULPTIPLE LOTS {Concluded)
(Items 140 and 141)

3. In addition to the mingle multiple lot document, a shipping document shall be
isnued to the debtor by the carrier for ecach pickup, including the fLirst, Each such
ahipping document shall show the date and number of aingle multiple lot documant and such
other informaAtion necessary to clear identification of the single multiple lot document.

g4, (a) If rated under the rates in this tariff, cthe entire shipment shall be
picked up by the carrier within a period of two days computed from
12:01 a,m. of the date on which the initial pickup commences,
excluding Saturdays, Sundays and legal holidays.

12 rated under the provisiona of Items 200 and 210 *(Alternative Application
of Common Carrier Rateg) oOf this tariff, the entire shipment shall be
picked up bY the carrier within:

(1) a period of two days computed from 12:01 a.m., of the date on
which the initial pickup commences, excluding Saturdays, Sundays
and legal holidays, when the highway carrier's ** equipment is
placed for loading by the consignor without the presence of
carrier personnel or mo%ive eguipment.

A 24=hour period computed from 12:01 a,m. ©of the date on which
the initial pickup commences, when the shipment is loaded other
than under the conditiona specified in subparagraph (1) above,

5. On shipments consisting only of whole grain, the entire shipment shall be picked
up by the carrier within a period of five calendar days computed from 12:01 a.m, of the
date the first lot is picked up, excluding Saturdays, Sundays and legal holidays.
Shipmenta transported under the provisions of thim paragraph are not subject to Item 200
(Alternative Applic¢ation of Common Carrier Rates),

86. The rate for a multiple lot shipment shall be the rate in effect on the date
of the firat pickup for the transportation of a shipment of like kind and quantity of
property picked up or transported on a single Aunit of carrier's equipment.

7. If any of the property described in the single multiple lot document is picked
up without complying with the foregoing provisions, each such pickup shall be rated
an & separate shipment. The property picked up in accordance with the provisions of
Paragraph 1 or Paragraph 2 shall constitute a multiple lot shipment.

Change )
Addition

Increase )Decinion No.
Change, neither increase nor reduction ) 87387
rliminated )

EFPECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Correction SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA,




[}

TENTH REVISED PAGE....l12
GCANCELS
MINIMIM DATE TARIFF 14=A NINTH REVISED PAGE....12

SECTION l=~RULES OF GENERAL AFFLICATION (Contarued) ITEM

ADDITIONAL CHARCES MOM SPLIT PICKUT OR
GPLIT DELIVERY SNIPMENT

Woight of Component Part
(Pounds)

Charge f5Hr Each
But Component: Part
Not Over (Centr)

2,000 870
4,000 1005
10,000 1140
20,000 1275
—m——— 1403

FIELD PICKUP SHIPMENT
(Items 180 and l8l)

1. rield pickup ahxpment means a quantity of property transported by one
carrier for one debtor from a point in a single field or farm nite.

2. A "single fiecld or farm site" is that area devoted to the production of
arain, rice or seed, or to the production of hay or related commodities, In no event
shall field or farm site excemd 1 section (640 acres),

3. The point of origin of a field pickup shipment shall be the point in a
single field oxr farm site nearest the point of dentinacion.

4, Additional charqges for loading a field pickup shipment shall be aaaessod
an follows:

(a) For shipments subject to the rates provided in Items 300, 301 and 400,
at the chargea provided in smaid items, (See Exception)

EXCEPTION.~=No charge shall be applicable to any shipment ot
baled hay, fodder or straw loaded from a single stack.

For shipments subject to the rates provided in Item 550 and in
Saction 6, add 4 cents per 100 pounds to the rate otherwiae
applicable. (See Exception)

EXCEPTION,==No charge shall be applicable to any shipment
moving from a permanent storage facility with a minimum mtorage
capacity of 52,000 pounds. As used herein, permanent storage
facility means a gin warehouse, silo, bin, tank or slab, permanently
installed. It must be equipped with operable motorized loading
facilities or with gravity loading devices.

{Continued in Item 181)

vIncreane, Decision No. 8‘?38‘?

EFFECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION QOF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Correction SAN FRANCISCO, CAL.FORNIA,




NINTH REVISED PACE..;:.IJ
CANCELE
MINIMUM RATE TARIFF ld=A EIGHTH REVISED PAGE....13

SECTION 1=«RULES OF GENERAL APPLICATION (Continued) ITEM

S5TOPPING IN TRANSIT
1. Shipments of cottonseed, or of baled hay, fodder or straw:

{a) One stop in transit for inspection and/or receipt of delivery instructions
will be permitted i1n connegtion with each shipment,

(b) One hour free time will be allowed for the stop,

(¢} Charges for time in excess Of one hour are provided in Item 130, 4190

2, shipments of whole grain:

(a) TwO stops in transit for inspection and receipt of delivery instructions
or other purposes will be permitted in connection with each shipment.
(b} A charge of 31.20 shall be asasecased for the second stop.

ALTERNATIVE APPLICATION OF COMMON CARRIER RATES

1. Rates of common carriers by land may be used inatead of the rates shown
in this tariff when a lower charge is produced for the same transportation.

2.  When rail carload rates are used instead of the rates in this tariff, point
@f origin and point of destination shall be directly served by rail spur track.
L]

, , \ (B :

3. When a rail carload weight is subject £0 VArying minimen weighes, dependent
upon the sire of the car ordered or used, the lowesst minimum weight obtajinable under
Auch minimum weiqght provisions may be used in applyiny the basim provided in thin
item, When the rall carxrload rate is subject to a specified minimum waight, subjact

to the condition that if the car is loaded %o full visible or waight carrying capacity, 200
actual weight will apply, or to actual weight but not less than a lesser carload
minimum weight, the Actual waight will apply subject to the leaser carload minimum
weiqht, if any,

4. The definitions of "point of origin® and "point of destination” in Items 10
and 1l apply in connection with this item,

5. When rail switching charqges are applicable in connection with line=haul
mavements by rail and the gross weiqht of the shipment exceeds the applicable carload
minimum weight, ¢nly one rail switching charge shall be assessed. f

'3

oY P

ALTERNATIVE APPLICATION OF COMBINATIONS WITH
COMMON CARRILR RATES

1. Rates of common carriers by land may be combined with rates, applicable to
the weight of the entire shipment, shown in this tariff when such combinations result
in lower charges for the same transportation. (See Note)

2. When common carrier rail rates are applied in combination with ratea in }
this tariff, such combination of rates shall be constructed only over a (a) rail
team track or (b} any private railhead which is owned or leased by the party who
contracts with the carrier for the performance of the transportation servica.

3. If the route from point or points 0f origin to the team track or such
private railhead, or from the team track or such private railhead to point or
points of destination, 1s within the corporate limits of a single incorporated city, 210
the rates provided in this tariff for transportation for distances of 3 miles or
less shall apply from point or points of origin to such railheads or from such
railheads to point or points of destination, as the case may be.

NOTE.=-=In the event the provisions of paragraph 2(bd) of Item 150 or paragraph
2(b) of Item 160 are used to determine the rates and charges from this tariff for
a split pickup shipment or a split delivery ahipment, component parta thereof may
alao be rated as separate shipments, subject to the individual weight of each such
scparate shipment, to or from any (a) team tracks or (b) private railheads which
arce owned or leased by the party who contracta with the carrier for the performance
of the transporta%ion service, to or from which the common carrier rate used applies,
ap the case may be, )

¢ Increaae, Decision No,

87387

EFPECTIVE

[SSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA,

Corvaction

-l




MINIMIIM PATE TARIFF ]d-A

N P

NINTH REVIZED PAGE.....26
CANCELS
EIGCHTH REVIGED PAGE....26

SECTION 3=«DISTANCE COMMODITY RATES ITEM
(In Cents Per 100 DPounds)

HAY, PODDER (Bean, Cane, Corn or Tea), STRAW, or WOOD SHAVINGS (Used for Bedding),
in machine pressed bales (Sco Note)

(1)
MILES

But Not

MINIMUM WEIGHT IN POUNDS

Qver

Lessa than (&)
20,000 20,000 30,000 40,000

k]
5
10
15
20

a
-

3o
35
40

45

50
60
70
80
90

110
120
130
140

150
160
170
180
190

200
220
240
260
280

300
325
350
375
400

425
450
475
500
525

52 2 20 17
53 33 21k 18%
35 35 23 204
57 37 25 21m
59 39 264 a3

61 4l 28
63 43 29%
&5 43 31
67 47 32
69 49 34

72 51 36
75 54 39
78 58 41
8l 62 43
85 66 45

LE:] 70 47
90 74 48
93 77 50
25 80 52
98 83 523

101 86 55
104 89 58
107 92 60
110 95 63
113 98

116 101
120 105
124 109
129 113
117

121
127
132
138
143

148
154
159
164
170

(2)

See Item 90,

Rates in this solumn do not apply for the tranaportation of hay between points
for which rates are provided in Item 400.

NOTE.==-An additional charge of o6k cents per 100 pounds shall be assessed for
loading field pickup shipments as defined in Item 180, other than when loading is
performed by a power operated hay loader,

vincrease, except an hoted ] [
o No change } Decision No. (387

EFFECTIVE

Correction

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF TME STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA,




. ..
SIXTU REVISED PAGE....26=A

CANCELS
MINTMUM RATE TARIFF 14-A PIPTH REVISED PACE.,,.26+A

SECTION 1==DISTANCE COMMODITY RATES

{In Cents Pexr 100 Pounds) 1TEM

IAY, TODDLR (Dean, Cane, Corn or Pea), STRAW, or WOOD SHAVINGS (Used for Bedding),
in maching presseC bales (See Mote)

(1) MINIMUM WEIGHT IN POUNDS

MILLS
But Not (<)

over Over 20,000 30,000 40,000

550 176 124 ll2
575 183 129 116
600 189 132 119
625 194 136 121
650 199 140 124

675 205 144 128
700 211 148 132
725 18 153 136
750 225 157 140
775 232 161

800 a 239 164
850 24 17
800 253 175
9590 260 180
1,000 186

1,050 191
1,100 197
1,150 202
1,200 208

|

Seq Item 90,
Ratas in this column do not apply Zor the tranaportation of hay betwean pointn
for which rates are provided in Item 400,

NOTE.~=An additional charge of o6k centa per 100 pounds shall be assasscd for
loading fiald pickup shipments, an defined in ltem 180, other than when loading is
porformed by a power operated hay loader.

Decimion No.

A I W € AR W A BT LB = R T IS W B T A T et B, B A T S LA W AT

0 Increage, oxcept as noted )
© No change )

LFFECTIVE

ISSUED DY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Correction SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.




v
e

FIFTY REVISED PAGE.....27
CANCELS
MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 14=A FOURTH RIVISED PAGE....27

SECTION J=~DISTANCE COMMODITY RATLES ITEM
(In Cents Per 100 Pounds)

LOCAL DELIVERY SERVICE

Rates in this item apply only for local delivery service ¢f hay, fodder
and straw in machine pressed bales, when distance between point of origin and
point of destination of the shipment does not exceed 15 constructive miles.
kates provided by this item may not be used in combination with any other
rates,

RATE
TFROM bys] (See Note)

Point of growth or Point of storage or 15
storage Point of use in
Animal Husbandry

NOTE,=sMinimum charge per shipment

4 Increase, Decision No, 87387

:
:
f
i
_E
i
;
;
]
!
f
i
i
{
i
!
!
i
i
!
]
E

EFFECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Corroction SAN FRANCICED. CALIEAPNIA,

o TR N S




v
e

NINTH REVISED PACE.....29
CANCELS
MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 1U=A EIGHTH REVISED PANP . 20

SECTION 4==TERRITORIAL COMMODITY RATES ITEM
(In Centa Per 100 Pounds)

HAY, in machine presscd bhales (See Note 2)

Minimum Weight 40,000 Pounds

RATES (Soe Note 1)
(1) FPROM: 1IN POINTS IN:
Los Angalenm-
Artesia (S5an
Fernando) Intra=- san Diego
Territory Territory

Lo58 Angeles=-
Artesia
Tarvitory

I
narstow Territory 54 :
Coachella Valley Territoryw-—=eeemm= 51 ‘
Fresno Territory 78 ‘
Imperial Valley Torritoryesrre-ves= 66 K
Lancaster Territory 47 ‘
Merced Taorritory 89 !
North Kern Territory=s=e=rececamcece- 62 !
Palo Verde TarritOry==sssr-cisssmae 67
Salton Sea Territory=-essssmcecesme 59
South Kern Territoryescs-ceossmmmwes 54 J

Tulazre Territory 68

(1) Sceo Section 2 for description of territorles,

NOTE 1.=-=

{a) The proviaions of Xtams 120, 130 and 190 4o not apply in connection with rates
in this item.

{») Shipments into either the Los Angelea-Artesia or San Dieqgo Territory, for which
transportation charges are asaeased upon a basis of a minimum weiqght of 30,000 pounds or
more, may, UpoOn order of g¢onsiqnee or consignor, be stopped once within eilther the Los

Angoles=Artesia or San Dieqo Territory and, under the rates set forth above, be held in
transit without being unloaded from carrier's equipment pending subsequent delivery.

(¢) When upon order of consignee or consignox, a shipment is stopped within cither
the Lo# Angeles=Artesia or San Diego Toerritory and held in transit withou® being unloaded
from carrier's ecquipment, 48 hours free time (computed from the first 7:00 a.m, after
time of arrival at point where shipment is held) will be allowed for furnishing to the
carrier instructions to deliver the shipment to the point of destination where it is to
be unloaded, The free-~time period will be 96 hours, if the point of destination is
located outside the territory within which the shipment was initially held in transi<%.

A charge of o $38.65 will be assessed for each 24~hour period, or fraction thereof, that
the carrier’s equipment is detained subsequent to the free-time period specified herein.
In computing time in accordance with these proviaions, Sundays and legal holidays will
be excluded,

NOTE 2.-=-An additional charge of ¢ 64 cents per 100 pounds shall be asgessed for
loading field pickup shipments as defined in Item 180, other than when loading is
performed by a power operated hay loader.

¢ Increase, except as noted

)
o No change )Deciaion No. 7387

EFFECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Corraction CAN ERANCISED, CALIFORNTA,




NINTU REVISED PAGE.....31
GANCELS

MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 14~A BIGHTY REVISED PAGE....J31

SECTION 5==DISTANCE COMMODITY RAT ITeM

ITEM CANCELLED

APPLICATION OF RATES IN ITEM 550 MAXING SPECITIC
RLFLRENCE HERDT

Ratas reforring to this item are sudbjoct to varying minimum weights
por shipment, dependent upon the number of units of carrier's equip-
ment used, as shown below, regardless of the weight loaded in each
anit of equipment. In no event ahall the minimum weight per shipment
be less that 52,000 pounds, or actual weight, whichever is greater.

Minimum Weight

Humber of Units of
(In Pounds)

*Carrier'sa Tguipment Used

1 52,000
2 or more- 104,000

Rates raferring to this item do not alternate with other rates and
charges in this tariff and shall not be uased in combination with any
other rates, except for the Field Pickup Shipment charges provided

in Ttom 180.

¢ Change )

« Alaition o Pecision Yo,

EFFECTIVE

[SSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATL OF CALIFORNIA,

Correction SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA,




FOURTEENTH REVISED TACE....32
CANCELS
MINTMUM RATE TARIFF 14=A THIRTEENTH REVISED VAGE....32

SECTION 5==DISTANCE COMMODITY BATES (Concluded) 1TEM
(In Cents Per 100 Pounds)

crain, Rice, Grain Products, Animal or Poultry Feed, Sceds, and Related Articles,
as described in Items 515, 520, 525, and 530, in bulk or in bina or in contailners
otherwise specified.

RATES (See Note 1)
MILLS TWITTVOM WRIGHT IN POUNDS
But Not 40,000 i N 52,000
ovor (Sce Note 2) 20,000 30,000 40,000 (See Note 3)

3 22 19
5 25 20
10 27 22
15 28
20 31

25 33
0 4
35 37
40 4l
45 43

50 46
60 43
7 54
80 58
90 62

66
110 69
120 73
130 77

1%0
160
170
180

190

200 220
220 240
240 260
260 280

280 300
300 335
2% 350
350 375
375 400

400 425

25 450
4%0 47%
475 so0
I*or distances over
500 milos, add for
cach 25 miles or
fraction thereof:

NOTE l.==0n all TField Pickup Shipments, as defined in Itam 180, add the charges
provided therein %o the rate otherwise applicable.

NOTE 2.=-=Rates for shipments weighing less than 10,000 pounds are provided in
Hinimum Rate Tariff 2.

NOTLE 3,~=Rates in this column are subject to the provisions of Item 512,

¢ Increases, except as noted

o No change ; Decision No. 82387

EFFECTIVE

) ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF TME STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Correction SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA,




.
-~

NINTH REVISED PAGE.....34
GANCELS
MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 14-A YGHTH REVISED PAGE....34

SECTION 6==DISTANCE COMMODITY RATES (Concluded) 1T
In Cents Per 100 Pounds)}

GEEDS, viz,: Cotton, Flax or S5afflower.

—
MILES

But Not
Over Over

130 140 32
140 150 33
M 150 160 34
15 160 170 36
20 170 180 37

25 189 19¢ 40
30 150 200 42
35 200 220 46
40 220 240 48
45 240 260 54

50 260 280 33
60 280 300 57
70 300 325 61
80 325 350 67
40 244 350 375 71

90 100 25k 375 <00 74
100 110 26k 400 425 78
110 i20 28 425 450 82
120 130 3L 450 —— Q)

Q) Add to’rate for 450 miles, ©3 cents per 100 pounds for cach 25 miles or fracticn
thereo?,

o Increase, oxcept am noted ) o~y
o No change y Pecinion No. 8 ¢ 387

END OF TARIFF

EFFECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFQRNIA,
Correction SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA,




